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ENYIRONMENTAL LNG[NEERING INC.

oL O L\.‘ "’,. 7 C. 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583

Ms. Susan Hugo TEL (925) 244-6600 * FAX (925) 244-6601

Senior Hazardous K : aterial Speméllst

Alameda County Health Care Agency” i f
Environmental Health es s | DR

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway "“}k“‘"

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: SOMA Environmental Report for Further On-site Investigation at
Former Westinghouse Property Located at 5815 Peladeau Street,
Emeryville, California

Dear Susan;:

A copy of our report entitled “Results of Additional Soil Sampling at the Cistern
Area, Former Westinghouse Electric Facility, 5815 Peladeau Street, Emeryville,
California” for your review is enclosed. This report has been prepared on behalf
of CBS Corporation, the former owner of the subject property.

We are planning to remove PCBs impacted soils from #e cistern area_as
have recommended in this report following your concurrencé™—Betause of time
constraints and interference of the PCBs impacted soils with the construction
activities your prompt action and approval of this report is highly appreciated.
Meanwhile, please do not hesitate to call me at (925) 244-6600, if you have any
guestions or comments.

Sincerely,

Mansour. S hr, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal

cc:  Gordon Taylor, CBS Corporation
Dan Nourse, Wareham Development

Enclosure:



Results of Additional Soil Sampling
At the Cistern Area
Former Westinghouse Electric Fagcility
5815 Peladeau Street
Emeryville, California

INTRODUCTION

The following is a brief description of field activities and results of laboratory
analysis on soil samples collected at the former Westinghouse Electric
Corporation facility located at 5815 Peladeau Street in Emeryville, California, (the
“Site”). This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering,
Inc. (SOMA) on behalf of CBS Corporation (CBS), the former owner of the
subject property.

On November 19 1999 SOMA was notified by Mr. Gordon Taylor of CBS
Corporation (CBS) about a discovery of an abandoned cistern at the Site.
Apparently, the cistern was discovered by WEBCOR Builders’ construction crew
during pile driving activities within the parking lot at the northern portion of the
Site. Figure 1 shows the location of the discovered cistern.

Field Investigation

On November 23, a SOMA field crew visited the Site. At the time of our visit, the
cistern had already been excavated and removed by the WEBCOR construction
crew, see Figure 2. The excavated steel cistern was sitting at the corner of the
Site along the Peladeau Street with the approximate dimensions of 5.5 by 6 by 2
feet. Based on a discussion with a WEBCOR construction crewmember, at the
time of removal, the cistern was full of sand and was discovered about two feet
below the grade. The use of the cistern has not been determined however, it
was apparently abandoned in place by filling it with sand. Based on our
observations, the soils at the bottom and sidewalls of the excavation pit were
stained and an objectionable odor was present.

Based on our evaluation and discussion with the excavation crew, the bottom of
the excavated cistern was at 4 feet below the grade. To evaluate the depth of
potentially impacted soils, the bottom of the excavation pit was further excavated
and two soil samples were collected at five and seven feet below the grade.
Figures 3 and 4 show the excavation and sampling processes. Subsequently,
after collecting soil samples, the excavated soils were returned into the
excavation pit and leveled to the current grade. The excavated area and its
immediate vicinity were secured by wired-fences to minimize the potential for
human contact with the potentially impacted soils.  To prevent infiltration of
rainwater into the soils, a plastic tarp was used to cover the excavated area.
During the excavation and sampling processes, an objectionable odor and soil
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staining were observed. Figure 5 shows the soil discoloration and staining along
the walls of the excavation pit. The collected soil samples at five and seven feet
below the grade were placed in an ice chest and delivered to DELTA
Environmental Laboratories (DELTA) for analysis. Based on the CBS request,
the soil samples were analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) using EPA
Method 8080. Later on, based on the request of Wareham Development, the
current owner of Site, the soil samples were also analyzed for heavy metals
(EPA Method 7000/6010), volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8260/8240)
as well as semi-volatiles (EPA Method 8270).

On December 3, 1999 based on the CBS request, a SOMA field crew collected
three soil samples associated with the cistern. The first sample was collected
from the debris outside of the cistern. The second sample was collected from
the sand inside the cistern, while the third sample was collected from the
concrete material associated with the cistern during the excavation activities.
The collected samplies were placed in an ice chest and delivered to DELTA for
laboratory analysis. The samples were analyzed for PCBs using EPA Method
8080.

Results of Laboratory Analysis

The results of laboratory analysis have been presented in Table-1. As Table-1
shows the only volatile organic compounds (VOCs) that were detected in soils
were chlorobenzene (2.8 ppm at 5 feet and 3.6 ppm at 7 feet) and 1,4-
dichlorobenzene (.33 ppm at 5 feet and .69 ppm at 7 feet depth). The presence
of chlorobenzene and 1,4-dichrobenzene in surface soils have already been
addressed in the risk assessment document prepared by SOMA (1996). Based
on SOMA (1996), three out of 61 soil samples collected from surface soils
contained VOCs. The previous investigation conducted by EMCON and
Assaociates (1995) have reported up to 15 ppm of 1,4-dichoiorobenze and 1.6
ppm of chlorobenzene in the near surface soils.

No semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) were detected in the soil samples
collected from 5 and 7 feet depth beneath the cistern excavation pit. The
detected metals were either non-detect (ND) or below the soil background levels.

PCBs in the form of Arochlor 1260 at 5 and 7 foot depths were detected at 32.8
and 71.5 ppm, respectively. Results of laboratory analysis on samples collected
from the debris outside of the cistern, the fine sand inside the cistern and the
concrete material in contact with the cistern showed 715, 1.06 and 0.10 ppm
PCBs, respectively.

Characterization and Disposal of PCBs-Impacted Soils

Based on SOMA’s risk assessment document, removal action/remediation was
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recommended only for PCBs in surface soils extending to a two foot depth at the
Site (SOMA, 1996). According to the risk assessment document, a PCB soil
cleanup level of 0.50 ma/kg for residential use, 2.85 mg/kg for industrial use and
59.3 mg/kg for utility worker use would result in an acceptable human health risk
at the Site. Based on the groundwater monitoring reports, groundwater occurs at

—ZTo 6 1eét below the grade. Therefore, in the Went report the average

depth of groundwater was assumed to be at a@fiﬂk/ Due to the very slow
rate of chemical transport in the saturated sediments, Tack of exposure pathways
of PCBs and that the groundwater is not a drinking water source (State Water
Board Resolution 88-63) no groundwater remediation was recommended. The
maximum depth of soil remediation for protection of utility workers working in
utility trenches is 4 feet.

In order to further evaluate the extent of PCBs in the surface soils, additional soil
samples from a grid pattern of 8 ft. by 8 ft. were collected from the cistern area.
Figure 6 shows the location of soil sampling points. At each sampling location
two soil samples between 0 and 2 foot and 2 and 4 foot depth intervals, were
collected by using a hand auger. At soil sampling points $B-1, $SB-3, SB-6 and
SB-9 due to the presence of concrete /rock at the depth of 2.2 feet, only one soil
sample- was collected. The soil samples were placed in an ice chest and
delivered to DELTA for laboratory analysis using EPA Method 8080.

Figure 6 shows the results of laboratory analysis on soil samples coliected from
the cistern area. As the results of labaratory analysis indicate, the PCB impacted
soils are generally located at the center and northeastern end of the eastern
area. Figure 7 shows the extent of PCB-impacted soils in the cistern area.
Based on the risk assessment (SOMA, 1998), only the top two feet of the surficial

no remediation is warranted. Based on our calculation, about 19 cubic yards of ’
soil needs to be excavated for remediation purposes.
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soils need to be remediated. Below the 2 foot depth, due to the low PCB levels, ;
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Table-1

Analytical Results from Samples Collected at and below Cistern;

Former Westinghouse Facility, Emeryville, CA

Sample at Sample at Cisten Cistern Cistern
ANALYTE 5" depth 7' depth Walls Sand Concrete
PCB 1260 32.8 715 715 1.06 0.1
Volatiles:

{Chiorobenzene 2.8 36 NA NA NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.33 0.69 NA NA NA
Semivolatiles: ND ND NA NA NA
Metals:

Barium 120 110 NA NA NA
Cadmium ND 1.1 NA NA NA
Cobalt 8.4 8.6 NA NA NA
Chromium (11} a8 36 NA NA NA
Copper 53 120 NA NA NA
Mercury 0.09 0.08 NA “NA NA
Nickel 26 29 NA NA NA
Lead 62 39 NA NA NA
Vanadium 38 39 NA NA NA
Zine 100 120 NA NA NA

units are mg/kg
ND = not detected
NA = not analyzed




Table-2
PCB Concentrations in Surface Soil Samples Within Cistern Site;
Former Westinghouse Facility, Emeryvitle, CA

Sample ID Depth PCB-1260 (mg/kg)

SB1 , z 6
' Ty , NS

SB2. 2 ~ 18
: 4 29
SB3 2' 3
g NS

SB4 2 60
4 {38

SB5 > T 24
4 0.6

SB6 2" 2.7
q NS

SB7 Z 0.1
4 8

SB8 z 2.6
'y 2.2

SB9 2 0.25
4 NS

NS = not sampled
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Figure 3. Excavating the Soill




Figure 4. Sampling the Excavated Soil




Figure 5. Close-up of Dark, Odorous Soil
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Figure 6: Soil Sampling from Site of Cistern Removal
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Figure 7: PCB Concentrations in Soil




APPENDIX 1

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Forms
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Ltd

Client:
Sema Client Project ID: Ref.: R4603pcbs
Environmental Engineering 2174 Method 8080
2580 Bishop Dr. Suite # 203 Emeryvilte Sampled. 12/3/99
San Ramon, CA 94583 C.B.S. Received: 12/3/99
Matrix: Soil
Analyzed: 12/9,10/99
Attention : Naser Pakrov Reported: 12/13/99%
Units: mg/kg
Analytical Results for PCBs
Detection Rasults
Anaiyte Limit Sample ID
mg/kg Cister Cister Cister
Walls Sand Concrete
PCBs
PCB 1016 0.02 ND ND ND
PCB 1221 Q.08 ND ND ND
PCB 1232 0.02 ND -ND ND
PCB 1242 0.02 ND ND ND
PCB 1248 0.02 ND ND ND
PCB 1254 0.02 ND ND ND
PCB 1260 0.02 715 1.06 0.10

ND:Not Detected(<MDL)
Note; Samples were diluted 160 times

MJ’?/LL_

Delta Enwronmental ia Dratones
Hossein Khosh Khoo, Ph.D.

485 Stone Road #11 & 12

* Benicia, CA%4510

(707) 747-6081

+ {B00) 747-6082

Fax (707) 747-6082
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WATER « WASTE WATER » HAZARDOUS WASTE » FUEL «» AIR « SOIL D E L I

Quality Cortrol Report ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Ltd

mr“"""ﬂulllﬂ

Ref.: Q4603pcbs
Client Project ID: Method 8080
2174 Sampled:  12/3/99
Emeryvifie Received: 12/3/9%

CBS Matrix: Soil
Analyzed; 12/9,10/99
Reported:  12/13/99

Analyst: DAE
Attention : Naser Pakrov Units: mg/kg
Quality Control Report for PCB's
Detection Spike o b Relative 9,
Limit Added MS MSD Differance Method
Analyte mg/kg mg/ kg Recovery | Recovery RPD
—

[PCB 1260 0.02 40 106 114 7.3 8080

Celta Environmental Laboratories

H.Khosh Khoo, pho_bl/'-&/ [ C(d/’@_..-——— :

Laboratory Director/President

685 Stone Road #11 & 12 ¢ Benicia, CA94510 » (707) 747-4081 » (800) 747-6082 » Fax (707) 747-6082
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11/29/98 MON 14:09 FAX 17077476082 : D-E-L-T-A ool

DELTA?
WATER » WASTE WATER = HAZARDOUS WASTE » FUEL » AlR « SOIL . :

|
..nl]ﬂl“l“ll

2l

Client: ENVIEONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Lid
Soma Client Project ID: Ref.: R4574pch
2680 Bishop Dr., Ste 203 CRS 2174 Method 8080
San Ramon, CA 94583 Sampled: 11/23/99
Reeceived: 11/23/8%9
Matrix: Sail
Attention : Dr. M. Sapehr Analyzed: 11/24-26/99
Reported: 11/28/89
Units: ma/kg
Analytical Results for PCBs
Detection Results
Analyte Limit Sample iD
ma/kg CBES CBS
- NEW 5 NEW 7'
PCBs
PCB 1016 ND —ND -
PCB 1221 'ND “TUND 1
PCE 1232 ND T ND o
PCB 1242 ND N __ND .
PCB 1248 | B "ND T " ND o
PCBI26d “NB e ND
e e g

ND:Not Detected(< MDL)
Note: Samples were dilluted 160 times

Delta Envir(/m M

Hossein Khosh Khoo, Ph.D.

685 Stone Road #11 & 12 = Benicia, CA$4510 =« (707) 747-6081 « (800} 747-6082 + Fax{707}747-6082
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORI ES,. Lid
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Client: . _
Soma Ref. 4574200 .
' 268Q Bishop Dr., Ste 203 Client Project ID: CL1094
San Ramon, CA 84583 CBS 2174 Method: 8270
‘ Sampled 17/23/99
l Receive 11/23/9%9
Matrix: soil
Attention : Dr. M. Sepehr Anslyze 11/24-29/99
' Reporte 11/29/99
Units: mg/kg
Semi-volatile Qrgamics
l EPA 8270
Analyte Betection Hesults
Limit Sample ID
I (mg/km) C-B-5/New &' C.B-S/New 7'
Acenaphthene D 0.10 ND ND
l Acenashtholons ™~ 510 No T i
Anthracene ) Q.10 TTND ND
Benzidine ] oio ND ND
Benzoic Acid 0.50 ~_ND TND
. Benzo (a) enthracene 0.10 UND ND
Benzo"{B'}“ﬂuoranthene BERT ND ND
Benzo (k} fluoranthene 0.20 ND no T
l [Benzo {g,h, i} perylene 0.20 ND ND
Benzo {a) pyrens - 0.02 ND B T
Bonzyl Alcohol _— 0.90 o T N
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane | 0.10 e ND
l Bis {2-chorosthy!} Ether - '. 0.10 ND ND
Bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) Ethar 0.1¢ ND "ND :
Bis (2-sthylhexy} Phthalate 0.50 ND ND
l 4-Bromophenyl PhenylEther |~ 0.10 ND ND
Butyibenz;yl Phthalate 0.50 ND ND
4- Chloroaniline - 0.20 ND ND
I 2-Chloronaphthalena o 0.10 ND ND ]
A-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether 0.10 ~_ND U Wb
Chrysene Q.10 7 ND_ -~ ND ]
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene 0.20 ND " ND
l Dibenzofuran 0.10 ND ND
Di-n-butyl Phthalate 1 2.00 ND - ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene T 0.10 ND ND
' 1,3- Dichiorobenzene Q.10 7 ND ND
1.4-Bichlorobenzene —_oao | ND ] ND
3,3'-Dichlorebanzidine 1 0.20 ND . ND
Diethyl Phthalate 0.50 I N “ND -
l Dimethyl Phthalate o 0.60 | ND ND
l Page 1
l 485 Stone Rood #11 & 12 » Benicia, CA 94510 = (707) 747-6081 « [B00) 747-6082 +« Fox {707)747.6082
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I \WATER » WASTE WATER « HAZARDQUS WASTE « FUUEL = AIR « SOIL D E L I l \

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Ltd
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Client:

Soma Clisnt Project 1D: Ref. R4574200
2680 Bishop Dr., S5te 203 CBS 2174 cL1024

San Ramon, CA 94683 Method: 8270
Sampled 11/23/89
Receive 11/23/99
Matrix: soil
Attention : Dr. M. Sepehr . Analyze 11/24-29/98
Reporte 11/29/99
Units: mo/kg

Semi-volatile Qrganics

EPA 8270
Analyte Detection Results

Limit Sample D

(mg/kg) C-B-S/New B’ C-B-S/New 7"
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 640 ND " TND
2.6-Dinitrotoluene 020 ND _ ND
Di-n-octyl Phthalate 0.50 ND T ND
Fluoranthene 0.10 ND ' ND )
Fluorene 1 010 O ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene 0.10 B ND ‘ ‘ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ' —0.10 ND ” ND
Hexachiorocyclapentadiens - 0.10 ND ND
Hexachlorogthane | 0.0 ~ ND ND
Indeno (1.2.3-cd) pyrene 0.20 | ND T ND_
|sophorone ' 0.10 ND ND o
2 Methyinaphthalene ND ND ]
[Naphthalene _ 1 o010 _ND ) ND ]
2-Nitroaniline 050 |  ND T wp
[3-Nitroaniline 0.10_ ND ND
4-Nitroaniline ~0.50 ND_ ND E
Nitrobsnzene ~ 0.10 i " ND ND _
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 0.10 ND ND T
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 0.10 ND ~ ND_
Phenanthrene ‘ " 0.10 __ND WD
Fyrene ' 0.10 ~ ND ND i
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 0.10 ND ND
4.Chlaro-3-methylphenal 0.20 ND ND
Benzofajanthracene 6.10 ND ND

Page 2

685 Stone Road #11 & 12~ Benicig, CA94510 » (707)747-6081 = (800) 747-46082 « Fax (707)747-6082
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' WATER = WASTE WATER « HAZARDOUS WASTE » FUEL « AIR = SOIL

Client:

Soma

2680 Bishop Dr., Ste 203
San Rarmon, CA 84583

Attention : Dr. M. Sepehr

Client Project 1D:

CBS 2174

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Ltd

Ref.

R4674200

CL1094

Method: 8270

Sampled 11/23/99
Receive 11/23/99

Matrix:  soil

Analyze 11/24—29!99
Reporte 11/29/98

Units:  ma/kg
Semi-volatila Organics
EPA 8270
Analyte Detection HResults
Limit Sample ID
{mg/kg) C-B-S/New &' C-B-S/New 7'
2-Chlorophenol 0.10 ND ND ;
2,4-Diqh!pruphennl ) 0.560 ND o ND
2.4-Dimethyiphenol 0.10 ND ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 0.60 ND ND
2,4- D:nltrophenol 0.10 ND ND
2- Methylphe_mul § 0.10 ND ND ]
4-Methylpherol 0.20 ND ND
2.Nitrophano! 0.10 ND ND ]
4-Nitrophenol .80 ND ND
Pentchlorophenol 0.50 ND ND
Phenol 0.10 ND ND
2,4.5-Trichloro_p_henol 0.10 ND ND
2,4,8-Trichlorophenol 0.10 ND ND
ND: Not Detected
DELTA Environmental Laboratories
California Certification #1867
H.Khost Khoo, PhD',
t.aboratary Director/President
Rtrap_B270tcp
Page 3

485 Stone Road #11 & 12 =

Benicia, CA?4510 «

(707) 747-6081 =

[800) 747-6082 =

Fax (707) 747-6082
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Chent: ENVIRQEI‘;{MENTAL LABORATO RIES Ltd

Soma _ Methad: 8280!8240 :
2680 Bishop Dr., 5te 203 Client Project ID: Sampled: 11/23/99
San Ramon, CA 94583 CBRS 2174 Receijved: 11/23/99
Matrix Solid

Analyzed: 11/26,27/93
Reported: 11/29/99

685 Stone Rood #11 & 12« Benicio, CA94510 » (707) 747-6081 =« (BOD) 747-6082 * Fax (707) 747:6082

Attention: Dr. M. Sepehr Analyst: DS

l Unit mglkg
48h

Purgealle Hydrocarbhons
EPA 8260
| Vos
Detection Results

Analyte Limit Sample 1D

I mglky CBS CBS

NEW 5’ NEW 7*

Benzena 0.25 N ND

l Bromohenzene 0.25 "ND ND
Bromochioromeathana 0.2 ND TTUND T
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N T ND -
Bromoform 0.25 ND o CNDT

l Bromomethane 0.50 _ND ND 1
n-Butylbenzene 0.25 “ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 0.25 ND o ND T

' tert-Butylbenzens 0.25 ND ND
Carban Tetrachloride 0.256 ND ND
Chiorobanzene 0.25 2.8 T 3?3"__

' Chleroethane 0,50 ND ND
Chloroform .. 028 ND_ WD
Chloromethane ~ 0.50 ND TTTTTNDTT
2-Chlorotoliuene 0.25 ND ND

l 4-Chloratoluene 0.25 ND ND
B o e 535 ] o BT
1,2-Diromo-3-chloropropane B ND ND

l 1,2-Dibromoeathane 0.25 ND ) ND
Dibromomethana 025 | T ND CTTND
1,2-Dichlorobenzens oy Y MO ND
1,3-Dichlorabenzene 0.25 NP TTOND

I 1,4-Dichlarobenzene 025 B | - - S o I - -
dichlorodiflucromeathane T 0.50 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.25 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 025 ) ND
¢is-1,2-Dichiolosthene T 0.25 ND ND

l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.8 ND — ND ¢
1,2-Dichloropropans 0.25 _ ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropans 0.25 | ND ND
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Client:

Soma

2680 Bighop Dr., Ste 203
San Ramon, CA 84583

Attention: Dr. M. Sepehr

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, L+d

Ref. R4574100°

\ Method: B8260/8240

Client Project ID: Sampled: 11/23/89 -

CBS 2174 Received: 11/23/99 |
Matrix Solid

Analyzed: 11/26,27/9%
Reported: 131/29/99

Analyst: D&

Unit rmog/kg

48h

Purgeable Hydrocarbons

EPA 8280
vocC
Datection Results

Analyte Lirmit Sample ID

mg/kg GBS CBS .

NEW &' NEW 7'

Z2.2-Dichlorapropane Q.26 ND ND
1.1-Dichloropropane 0.25 ND o ND |
Ethylbenzene 0.25 ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiens 0.25 N ND
Isopropylbenzens 0.25 ND ND
p-isopropyitoluene 0.25 ND ND
Methylene Chioride 1.0 ND "ND
Maphthalens 0.25 _ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 0.25 ND ND
Styrene 0.26 ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.25 ND ND .
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.25 B ND__ o ND
Tetrachloroethens 0.25 ND ND
Toluene 0.25 ND ND
1,2.3-Trichiorobenzene 0.25 ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.5 TTRp T T L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.26 ND ‘ o ND
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 0.25 ND ND
Trichloraethene 0.26 ND ND
Trichlorofiuoramethane 0.25 TND” ND
1,2.3-Trichloropropane 028 T ND T ND ]
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.26 ND ND .
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene [ 0.28 ND ND -
Vinyl Chloride 0.50 ND NDTT
Xylenes, Total 050 | ND ND
Acetone 5.0 ND ND
o Butanone =5 D D
Carbon Disulfide 0.80 ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.25 ND ND ™
trans-1,3-Dichlapropensa 0.2% ND ND

485 Stone Road #1311 & 12

Benicia, CA 94510

o (707)747-6081 = (800Q) 747-6082

Fax (707) 747-6082




11/29/99 MON 14:44 FAX 17077476082

D-E-L-T-A

I WATER « WASTE WATER « HAZARDOUS WASTE « FUEL « AIR = SOIL
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f=)
L=

DELTAPY

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATO

Client: Ref. R4974100
Soma Method: 8260/8240
2680 Bishop Dr., Ste 203 Client Project 1D: Sampled: 11/23/99
San Ramon, CA 94583 CBS 2174 Received: 11/23/99 -
Matrix Solid
Analyzed: 11/26,27/28
Reported: 11/29/99
Attention: Dr. M. Sepehr Analyst: DS
Unit mg/kg
48h
Purgeable Hydrocarhons
EFA 8260
voe )
Detection Results
Anaiyte Limit Sample ID
mgikg CES CBS
NEW 5' NEW 7
2-Hexanone 2.5 ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 2.5 o ND ND
Vinyl Acetate 2.5 ND ND
2-Chloresthyl Vinyl Ether 0.5 ND TND U

ND: Not Detected

DELTA Environmental Laboratories

el

Laboratory DII’BGTDU’F’TSSld&nt

Califernia Certification #1887

H.Khosh Khoa, Ph

485 Stone Road #11 & 12

Beniciao, CA 94510 =

(707) 747-6081

(800) 747-6082 +

Fax (707) 747-6082




11/29/89 MON 17:16 FAX 17077476082 D-E-L-T-A idoo1

e —
DELTAFS
WATER « WASTE WATER » HAZARDOUS WASTE « FUEL =« AIR = SOIL A

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Ltd

mgull
lllﬂﬂ

Client: Ref: AR4574300s
Soma Client Project ID: Mathod: 7000/6010
2680 Bishop Dr., Ste 203 CBS 2174 Sampled: 11/23/99
San Ramon, CA 94583 Received: 11/23/99

Analyzed; 11/24,26/99
Reported: 11/26/99

Attention : Dr, M, Sepehr Analyst; AD
Matrix: Solid
Units: mafkg

Analytical Rosults for TTLC Analysis
Digestion (EPA 3Q5Q

TTLC Detaction Results .
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Sample ID
mg/ke) {mglkg)
CES CBS
NEW 5 NEW 7'

Silver 500 1.0 ND ND .
Arsenic 500 5.0 ND ND
Barium 10,000 1.0 120 110
Berylllum 1 75 1.0 ND ND
Cadmium 100 D ND 1.1
Cabalt 8,000 1.0 9.4 8.6
Chromium [III) 2,500 1.0 38 36
Cuppar 2,800 1.0 53 120
Mergury 20 0.06 0.09 0.08
Molybdenum 3,500 1.0 ND ND
Nickel 2,000 2.0 26 29
lead ] 1,000 50 62 39
Antimony 500 5.0 ND ND
Seleniurn 100 5.0 ND ND
Thallium 700 5.0 ND ND
Vanadium 2,400 1.0 38 39
Zinc 5000 1.0 100 120

ND: Not Detected

H.Khosh Khoo, FhD.,
Laboratory Director/President

phocn kﬂ/wu

Delta#1/general/RTMP_17_300s

685 Stone Road #11 & 12 = Benicia, CAP4510 = (707) 747-6081 = (800} 747-6082 = Fax (707} 747-6082
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02/01/00 TUE 10:46 FAX 17077476082 D-E-L-T-A F
A

| ts =
I WATER « WASTE WATER « HAZARDOUS WASTE » FUEL + AIR » SOIL D E L A

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Ltd

.nllll"ﬂm g

Client: Client FProject ID: Ref. R4705pch

Saoma 2177 Method: 8080pch

2680 Bishop Dr., Ste 203 CBS Onaslte investigation * Samptled: 1/20/00

$an Ramon, CA 94583 Emeryville, CA Received: 1/20/00
Matrix: Soil

Analyzed: 1/29/00
Reported: 1/31/00

. Units: me/kg
Attention : Dr. M. Sepehr
Analytlcal Rusults for PCBs
EPA 2080
Detection Resulis
Analyta Limit Sample 1D
me /e — -
SB1-2' spa-2' spz2-4' S5p3-2° . 584-2
PCBs
PCB 1016 o.02 ND ND ND ND ' ND
PCB 1221 0.08 ND ND ND ND ' ND
PCB 1232 002 ND ND ND ND - ND_ .
PCB 1242 . 0.02 ND ND ND ND ; ND |
PCB 1248 ] 0.02 ND ND ND ND __ND
PCB 1254 0.02 ND ND ND ND ND
PCB 1260 0.02 6.0 18 29 3.0 650 |

ND:Not Detected(<MDBL)

"""
Hosseln Khosh Khoo, Ph.D.
Labesratory Director/President

485 Stone Rood #11 & 12 *  Benicia, CA94510 = (707)747-6081 + (800) 747-6082 <« Fax (707) 747-6082



| 02/01/00 TUE 10:45 FAX 17077476082 D-E-L-T-A D603

= =
l WATER - WASTE WATER « HAZARDOUS WASTE » FUEL » AIR » SOIL . |

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Lid

Client: Clieni Project ID: Ref: R4705pch2
Soma 2177 Method: BO80pchb
2680 Bishop Dr., Ste 203 CBS Onslte Investigation Sampled: 1/20/00
San Ramon, CA 94583 Emeryville, CA Received: 1/20/00
Matrix: Soil
Analyzed: 1/29/00
Reported: 1/31/00
Units: mg/kg

Attention ; Ur. M. Sepehr

Analytical Results for PCBs

EPA BOSO _
Dataction Rasulls

Analyte Limit Sample iD

mE/ke

s84-4 sB5-2' SE5-4° 5B6-2° 5B7-2
PCBs o
PCH 1016 0.02 ND ND ND ND ND
PCR 1221 0.08 ND ND ND ND ND
PCB 1232 0.02 ND ND ND ND ND
PCEB 1242 0.02 ND ND ND ND ND
PCR 1248 0.02 ND ND ND ND ND
PCB 1254 0.02 ND ND ND ND . ND
PCB 1260 0.02 38 24 Q.60 2.7 010
ND:Not Detected(<MDL)
Vo S,

Hassein Khosh Khoo, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director/President

-

685 Stone Rood #11 & 12+ Benicia, CA94510 « (707)747-6081 = (800) 7476082 + Fax (707) 747-6082




02/01/00 TUE 10:45 FAX 17077476082
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l \AATER » WASTE WATER » HAZARDOUS WASTE » FUEL » AIR « SOIL

l Client:

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Lid

Client Project ID: Ref: R4708pch3

Soma 2177 Method; 8080pcb

2680 Bishop Dr,, Ste 203 CBS Onsite investigation Sampled: 1/20/00

San Ramon, CA 94583 Emeryville, CA Received: 1/20/00
Matrix: Sail
Anailyzed: 1/29/00
Reported: 1/31/700
Units: mgE/kg

Attention : Dr. M. Sepehr

Analytical Results for PCBs
EPA 8080
Detection Rasujts
Analyle Limit Sample 1D
mg/kg
sB7-4' sBa-2' SHB-4 5B9-2'

PCBs

PCB 1016 0.02 ND ND ND ND

PCB 1221 0.08 ND ND ND ND

PCB 1232 D.02 ND ND ND ND

FCEB 1242 0.02 ND ND ND ND

FCB 1248 0.02 ND ND ND NDO

PCE 1254 0.02 ND ND ND ND

PCB 1260 0.02 8.0 2.5 22 0.25

ND:Not Detected(=MDL)

PN
Hossein Khosh Khoa, Ph.D.

Laboratory Directar/President

-

4685 Sione Rood #11 & 12 =

Benicia, CA$4510 ¢ (707) 747-6081 = (800) 747-6082 .

Fax (707) 747-6082



12714798 TUE 11:29 FAX 17077478082

D-E-L-T-A

WATER « WASTE WATER = HAZARDOUS WASTE « FUEL = AIR » SOIL

DELTAFS

@003

prl

Quality Contrel Report

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, Ltd

Ret,: Q4£03pchs
Client Profect ID: Method BO20D
2174 Sampled:  12/3/499
Emeryville Raraived; 12/3s8%
C.B.S. Matrix: Sail
Anatyzed:  12/9,10/59
Reported: 12/13/59
Analyst: DAE
Altention : Naser Pakrov Units: mgshg
Quality Control Report far PCB's
Detection Spike 3 5 Relative ¢
Limit Arlded M5 M3D Rifference Mathod
|Analyle mg/ mg/ ke Recovery | Recovery RPOD
FCB 1260 0.02 A0 106 17y 73 RN

Delta Envieenmental Laboratories

[/ S—

H.Khosh Khaa, Ph{¥L

Laharatory Director/President

685 Stone Road #11 & 12+ Benicia, CA94510 o (707) 747-6081 « (800) 747-6082  Fax (707) 747-6082
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